## ARKANSAS SENATE

87th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2009 **Amendment Form** 

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 342 "AN ACT TO PROTECT CHILDREN IN CHILD CARE FACILITIES DURING EMERGENCIES AND TO REQUIRE CHILD CARE FACILITIES TO FILE WRITTEN PLANS FOR EMERGENCY PROCEDURES." Amendment No. 3 to Senate Bill No. 342. Amend Senate Bill No. 342 as engrossed, S3/19/09 (version: 03-19-2009 09:00): Page 1, delete lines 34 and 35 and substitute the following: "information, hours of operation, and status as tuition subsidy, meal subsidy, state-funded pre-kindergarten, and quality-rated facilities." Page 2, delete lines 1 through 14 and substitute the following: "(2) Identify designated emergency shelters, including without limitation local shelters and mass evacuation shelters, in proximity to all licensed child care facilities and all known license-exempt facilities, identify three (3) designated shelters in closest proximity to each child care facility, and notify each child care facility annually of the locations of those shelters: (3) Coordinate efforts to notify the state emergency management agency of the estimated number of children in child care facilities who could be evacuated to each shelter; (4) Require all licensed child care facilities to notify parents annually of the shelters designated by the Division of Child Care and Early Childhood Education of the Department of Human Services as being in closest proximity to those facilities; (5)(2) Include early childhood emergency preparedness courses Page 2, line 19, delete "(6)" and substitute " $\frac{(6)}{(3)}$ "

AND

and"

AND

AND

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_ By: Senator H. Wilkins MGF/KSW - 03-25-2009 10:06 **MGF368** Secretary

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the sec	ond time and
By: Senator H. Wilkins	
MGF/KSW - 03-25-2009 10:06	
MCF368	Secretar

Page 2, line 22, delete " $\underline{(7)(A)}$ " and substitute " $\underline{(4)(A)}$ "